Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s] of the Liquidator(s)

-

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
Insolvency Act 1986 .
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07841088

Name of Company

Caerleon Limited .~

115

lan Yermnll, Gateway House, Highpont Business Village, Henwood, Ashford, Kent TN24 8DH

-
1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly beld _an/summoned for 27 October 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having an account (of which a copy 15
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same- was dane accardingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

4
2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-ea/summoned for 27 October 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpese of having the said accourt laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that thesamenas-dene-accoringlyno quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at Gateway House, Highpomnt Business Village, Henwood, Ashford, Kent, TN24 BDH

The winding up covers the penod from 4 July 2014 (cpening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

e

/
/ , Date 27 October 2016

lan Yernll \_/ [/

Signed

Softwara Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Yernll Murphy
Gateway House
Highpoint Business Village
Henwood, Ashford
Kent TN24 8DH ”
Ref CVL1323C/IDY/JL/KE/NE 4
ASIKBTHM*
A22 28/10/2016 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE



Caerleon Limited
(In Ligquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 4 July 2014 To 27 Oct9ber 2016

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
90,000 00 (1) Book Debts 29,133 05
- 29,133 05
SECURED CREDITORS
(60,220 00) (2) Bibby Financial Services Limited NIL
- NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,500 00 (3) Plant & Equipment 6,000 00
500 00 (4) Stock 50000
Goodwill 1,500 00
Bank Interest Gross 19 56
8,019 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 144 00
Statement of Affairs Fees 5,000 00
Liguidators Remuneration 14,764 89
Agents Fees 1,800 00
Corperation Tax 380
VAT Non Recoverable 16 92
Statutory Advertising 42300
I (22,152 61)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 9,708 13
(120 00) (5) Directors Expenses NIL
(47,000 00) (6) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI 4,85361
(80,000 00) (7) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 438 26
(88,000 00) (8) Landlord NIL
- (15,000 00Q)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100) (9) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
 {178,341.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

\/ lan Yerrill
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 1PS SQL Ver 502 27 October 2016 14 47



CAERLEON LIMITED
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Final Report

Final Report presented 1n accordance with rule 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) on 27
< Qctober 2016 by the Liquidator, I D Yerrll of Yerrili Murphy, Gateway House, Highpoint Business
Village, Henwood, Ashford, Kent TN24 8DH




CAERLEON LIMITED
Creditors’ Voluntary Liqmdation

Contents of Report:

1 Statutory Information
2. Administration of the Winding-up
3. Ltquidator’s Receipts and Payments Account

Asset realisations
Unrealised assets
Expenses paid

Expenses accrued

4 liquidator’s Remuneration
5 Dividend Payments and Creditor Claims

6 Final Meeting

Note: This report was presented to the meeting of creditors held in accordance with
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 27 October 2016. The contents reflect the
Draft Final Progress Report circularised to all creditors under Rule 4.49D of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) on 25th August 2016 .




1. Statutory Information

Company name Caerleon Limited

Company's registered office Gateway House

Highpoint Business Village
Henwood

Ashford

Kent TN24 8DH

Company's registration number 07841088

Liquidator's name tan Douglas Yerrill

Liquidator's License delaiis Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation (8924)

Liquidator’s address Gateway House

Highpoint Business Village
Henwood

Ashford

Kent TN24 8DH

2. Administration of the Winding-up
This report details the penod of Liquidation commencing 4™ July 2016 to date

The manner in which the Liguidator has dealt with the assets of the Company 1s detailed in section (3)
below

The Liquidator was obliged to investigate the affarrs and dealings of the Directors of the Company and
to submit a Report on his findings to the Department for Business innovation and Skills, in accordance
with the requirements of the Company Directors Disquatification Act 1986

That Report was submitted, however we are not permitted to disclose the contents of the same

The Liquidator's enquires in this regard have been concluded and no further action was taken

The Liquidator has in addition undertaken enquinies in accordance with the best practice directives of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 “Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liquidations” to ascertain whether there are potential areas of recovery or matters of public interest
requiring further more detalled investigation Whilst the Liguidator carried out further investigations in
relation to certain transactions from the Company’s account, these investigations have now been
finalised

Credttor claims received have been dealt with as detailed in section (5) below

The Liquidator believes that there are no outstanding issues and that his administration of this
winding-up can be closed

3. Liguidator’s Receipts & Payments Account

In accordance with the requirements of rule 4 126(1E)(a), attached 1s an account of the higuidator's
Receipts and Payments for the penod of the hquidation and for the period since s last submitted
account of receipts and payments being 4™ July 2016

Asset realisations

You will note from the attached Receipts and Payments Account that apart from nominal bank deposit
interest earned on the estate account there have been no asset realisations made during the period
covered by this report

Aggregate realisations since the beginning of the Liquidation consist of Book Debts totaliing
£29,133 05, Plant and Equipment totalling £6,000 plus VAT, Stock of £500 plus VAT, Goodwill in the
sum of £1,500 plus VAT, together with bank deposit Interest eamed on the estate account totalling
£19 56



The Agent's Instructed to deal with marketing and sale of the Company's assets were Messrs
AgentCite Limited of 3b Hubert Road, Brentwood, Essex CM14 4JE

Unrealised assets
1 can confirm that there are no unrealised assets in this regard

Expenses paid

Expenses paid from the estate account dunng the period covered by this Report consist of,
Liquidator's remuneration in the sum of £1,500 plus VAT in accordance with the resolutions passed at
the Meeting of Creditors held on 4™ July 2014, together with Corporation Tax payable of £1 20

As previously disclosed in the last Progress Report, previous costs discharged from asset realisations
consisted of payment of the Specific Bond in the sum of £144 plus VAT, payment of the Statement of
Affairs fee in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT in accordance with the resolutions passed by creditors at the
Meeting of Creditors held on 4" July 2014, Liquidator's remuneration in the sum of £14,250 plus VAT
In accordance with the resolutions passed by creditors at the Meeting of Creditors held on 4" July
2014, Agents fees of £1,800 plus VAT paid to AgentCite Limited, Corporation Tax payable totalling
£3 80, together with Statutory Advertising costs of £338 40 plus VAT

Expenses accrued

It 1s envisaged that the balance in hand of £316 41 together with VAT recewvable of £300 will be used
to discharge costs of advertising the final meeting in the sum of £101 52, together with £514 88 plus
VAT in respect of Liquidator's Remuneration n accordance with the resolutions passed by creditors at
the Meeting of Creditors held on 4" July 2014

4. Liguidator's Remuneration

At the mibal meeting of creditors held on 4™ July 2014, 1t was resolved that the Liquidator's
remuneration be fixed by reference to his ime costs with authority for such fees to be drawn as, when
and If funds permit Liquidator’s fees totalling £14,250 plus VAT have been drawn to date

Since 4™ July 2016, the Ligwdator has incurred further time costs of £717 50 consisting of 4 30 hours
at an average charge out rate of £166 86 per hour bnnging the aggregate time costs to date to
£17,635 consisting of 83 70 hours at an average charge out rate of £210 69 A breakdown of these
time costs for the period 4™ July 2016 to date 1s attached for your information

| would draw your attention to the provisions of rule 4 48E of the Rules

Within 21 days of receipt of thus report, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or
with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor, may make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses detailed in this Report

The Liqwdator should, within 14 days of receipt of the request, provide all of the information asked for
However if the Liquidator considers that the time or cost of preparation of the information would be
excessive, or disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or the liquidator 1s subject to an
obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information, he may withhold the information and give
reasons for not providing the same

If the Liquidator fails to provide the information within the 14 days of the mital request, or gives
reasons for withholding the information, then a creditor may apply to the court within the ensuing 21
days and the Court may make such Order as It see fit

I would additionally draw your attention to the provisions of rule 4 131 of the Rules
Any secured creditor, of any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of 10% n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or with the permission of the Court, may apply
to the Court for one of the following Orders



a) An Order reducing the amount of remuneration that the Liquidator 1s entitled to
charge

b) An Order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

c) An Order changing the basis of remuneration

d) An Order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the Liquidation

e) An Order that the Liquidator or the Liquidator's personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses of such part of the
excess as the Court may specify

Alternatively the Court may make any other Order that it thinks just but Orders under ‘b’ or ‘¢’ above
may be made only In respect of penods after the period of this report

The costs of the application should be paid by the applicant unless the Court orders otherwise

Any application must be made within eight weeks of receipt of the first report in which the
remuneration and/or expenses tn question are detailed, although the Court may extend the penod by
such further penod as the court thinks just

Creditors’ attention 1s drawn to the Guide to Liquidators’ Fees as circulansed with the Notice
convening the iniial meeting of creditors, dated 18" June 2014, and to the charge out rates detailed
therein A further copy can be made available on request

5. Dividend Prospects and Creditors Claims

Preferential Creditors
There were no anticipated preferential creditor claims in the proceedings and accordingly no claims of
this status have been received

Secured Credifors

Creditors will recalt from the Company's Statement of Affairs that Bibby Financial Services Limited had
Charge over the Book Debts of the Company by way of a Debenture registered on 10" February 2012
On 21* November 2014 Bibby Financial Services Limited reassigned all unpaid debts to the Company
in Liquidation and such Charge was deemed to have been satisfied Accordingly there 1s no
outstanding claim in this regard

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs lodged i the proceedings disclosed five potential unsecured creditors
totafling £275,340 04 To date the Liquidator has received eight claims totalling £174,544 16 On 3
June 2015 creditors with outstanding claims were invited to submit details of their claims to this office
by 15™ July 2015 and on 23™ July 2015 a first and final didend of 8 58p 1n the £ was declared to the
unsecured creditors

Prescnbed Part

In accordance with the provisions of Section 176A of the Act where property of a Company is subject
to a Floating Charge a prescribed part of the net property available under that charge shall be set
aside to enable a distributton to unsecured creditors The prescnbed part equates to 50% of the first
£40,000 of the net property available together with 20% of the balance thereafter up to a maximum
prescrnbed part £600,000

The prowvisions do not apply where the net property 15 less than £10,000 or where the Court orders on
an application by the Office Holder that the costs of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would
be disproportionate to the benefits

Please note that in this instance there was no charge-holder, in such circumstances the prescnbed
part provisions did not apply

After taking account the costs of Liguidation, it has not proved possible to effect a further distnbution to
any class of creditor in this matter A formal notice to this effect 1s enclosed herewith



6. Final Meeting

The Liquidator 1s of the opinion that the affars of the Company have been fully wound up and the
Liguidation can be closed

In accordance with Rule 4 126 a Final Meeting of Creditors will soon be convened on not less the 28
days notice Such notice will not be dispatched prior to expiry of the ttme hmits referred to under Rule
4 49E as detalled above

All things being equal 1t 1s envisaged that the notice will be dispatched in approximately four weeks At
the Meeting the Liquidator will present this report and ask-greditors to resolve upon his release

Should you have any query regarding the contents/of this Report please do not hesitate to contact me

Licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association




Caerleon Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 04/67/2014 From 05/07/2016 Total
of Affairs To 04/07/2016 To 25/08/2016
(£) {£) (£) (£)
(1) Book Debts 90,000 00 29,13305 000 29,133 05
(3) Plant & Equipment 6,500 00 6,000 00 000 6,000 00
(4) Stock 500 00 500 00 000 500 00
Goodwill 1,500 00 000 1,500 00
Bank Interest Gross 1942 014 19 56
37,152 47 014 37,152.61
PAYMENTS

{2) Bibby Financial Services Limited (60,220 00) 000 000 000
Speaific Bond 144 Q0 000 144 00
Statement of Affairs Fees 5,000 00 000 5,000 00
Liquidators Remuneration 12,750 00 1,500 00 14,250 00
Agents Fees 4,800 00 000 1,800 00
Corporation Tax 280 120 380
Staiutory Advertising 338 40 000 338 40
Trade & Expense Creditors 9,708 13 000 Q70813
{5) Directors Expenses (120 00) 000 000 000
(6) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC (47,000 00) 4,853 61 000 4,853 61
(7) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (80,000 00) 438 26 000 438 26
(8) Landlord (88,000 00) 0 00 000 000
(9) Ordinary Shareholders (1 00) 000 000 000
35,035 00 1,501 20 36,536.20
Net Receipts/(Payments) 2,117.47 (1,501.06) 616 41

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Lloyds TSB 1,617 47 {1,301 08) 31641
VAT Receiwvable / (Payable) 500 00 (200 00} 300 GO
2,417 47 /(1,501 06) 616 41

/ /‘\//}
4 /f I

lan Yernll
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

A
W

25 August 2016 10 24



9z 01 9102 18nbny G

vi-10-G| UOISISA

| jo | afied

oD S| Uj BIN

sajes 9558 pue ssauisng ‘Apadold 'UORIDNIOY 190Q ‘O Jo UCRUEY 'ssER Buunsuy| pue Buunoes ‘Buijpuap)

suahoesuen Juepaosue BuieBnseau) ‘sucdal ygo ‘weiaRl Z dis

£10Ba1ea Jayloue Jo URd UL} 10U B0 1Oy} @oUSpUCDSILOD

{s101pa:0 jenusiaeld 1ayjo pug s3akoidwa BuipnoUl) SR SI0UPE:D "SJOUPRLD UM UONEDILNWWGT

Acieunidxe-jles

S5 S U] BN

Buniodal Aiojmms 'Spuooal §o asuBuGleW ‘uoTEoynoN Juswnuioddy ‘dn-1as BAlRASIUIWPY 'Buiuueld eseD

Bujpeip

§1985Y j0 UOHES||EDY

suonebpsanuy)

9oURpUOUSALIO) [RIBUES

i0pald

Bunaiyse?)

sianew Jyosds 988

Bujuueld g voLRLSIILUPY

uapeuvedx3y uopeay|sse|D)

000 PawR]D) SIUIWSLINGS|Q 10

oe powe|D 8064 RID)
98 991 09 L1L {114 4 05 ¢ too ooD oo sANOH 0L
000 oo 000 0090 000 00 ¢ ]3] Bupeay
foo 000 000 0o wo 0o [+ s 1+] €1985Y JO LCiEs|esy
ooc 000 000 000 000 000 000 sucnefinsasu|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BOLIPUOASILIOD [RISURD
00 B4 DO OpE 144 3 000 ocoo oro —IOIPHY
00 521 05 g1 okl ot 000 000 000 Buvepse)d
000 0o [ ] 000 000 000 sialep oyroeds ased
00 0Oz 00 0rZ ozt 080 000 000 o0 Bumug)d ¢ unupy
(Frorwy pess uoddng SIRUO|SEDJOIE
Aunoy aBgieay [3) 1907 sy SINOH N304 | NUETISSY io|Ung 101D 1ofigumy Jouped UCHUNS MIOM JO UORRIISSTID

910Z/80/52 ©L 9L02/L0H0 WOl
s8pon Palold Juswiuioddy 1s0d Iy
pajwir uosnee) - DECELIAD

Arewwing 1s09 g awl] 6d|S - Anugz awi]




